ORDINANCE NO. 266

AN ORDINANCE ANULLING, VACATING AND DISCONTINUING A CERTAIN ALLEY LYING BETWEEN BLOCK 6 IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN, NOW CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS, AND BLOCK 6 IN NORTH WATHENA, AN ADDITION TO THE ORIGINAL TOWN, NOW CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION 1. That the hereinafter described Alley be and the same is hereby annulled, discontinued and legally vacated, to wit:

All of the Alley (20 feet wide) extending East-West between Block 6 in the Original Town, now City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, and Block 6 in North Wathena, an addition to the Original Town, now City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas. (Except that portion of said Alley which is used for Highway purposes). Said vacation is subject to all existing utility easements.

SECTION 2. That immediately after this Ordinance shall become effective, the City Clerk of Wathena, Kansas, shall file a copy thereof, which has been duly certified by him as a true and correct copy, in the Office of the County Clerk of Doniphan County, Kansas, and in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Doniphan County, Kansas, as is required by the provisions of K.S.A. 15-427.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance and the annulment, discontinuance, and legal vacation of the above described Alley shall be effective from and after the publication of said Ordinance in the WATHENA TIMES, official City Paper.

Passed by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 1st day of April, 1969.

Laure	ence	Ramsel,	Mayor
City	of	Wathena,	Kansas

ATTEST:

Raymond Kirschbaum, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)